

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 57 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the paragraph headed "*Second*", as most recently amended by section 1 of chapter 42 of the acts of 1971, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph: —

Second. — Consisting of the Bristol, Norfolk and Plymouth, the eighth Middlesex, the Middlesex and Norfolk, the Plymouth and the fifth Suffolk senatorial districts.

SECTION 2. Section 3 of said chapter 57 is hereby amended by striking out the paragraph headed "*Norfolk, Bristol and Plymouth*", as most recently amended by section 2 of said chapter 42, and by inserting after the paragraph headed "*Third Bristol*" the following paragraph: —

Bristol, Norfolk and Plymouth. — Consisting of the towns of Easton, Mansfield, North Attleborough and Norton, all in the county of Bristol; the towns of Foxborough, Norwood, Plainville and Walpole, all in the county of Norfolk; and the towns of East Bridgewater, Halifax, West Bridgewater and Whitman, all in the county of Plymouth.

Approved February 13, 1973.

Chap. 17. AN ACT CHANGING THE DATE FOR THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BANKS RELATIVE TO CREDIT UNIONS AND EXTENDING THE TIME WITHIN WHICH CREDIT UNIONS SHALL MAKE THEIR ANNUAL REPORTS TO THE COMMISSIONER OF BANKS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 167 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the third sentence, as amended by section 1 of chapter 94 of the acts of 1970, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence: — Annually, on or before the first day of August, he shall make a similar report containing a statement of the condition, as of the regular meeting day for the receipt of moneys in the preceding April of each co-operative bank and savings and loan association, and on or before the first day of April a similar report upon the condition, as of the last day of December next preceding, of each credit union, and on or before the first day of February a statement of the condition, as of the last business day of October next preceding of each savings bank and institution for savings under his supervision, with such other information relative to the affairs of such banks, associations and credit unions as he may deem to be in the public interest.

SECTION 2. Section 27 of chapter 171 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the word "October", inserted by section 2 of said chapter 94, and inserting in place thereof the word: — December.

Approved February 13, 1973.